
 
 

Cabinet 
 

 Tuesday, 14th July, 2015 
at 4.30 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
Council Chamber - Civic Centre 
 

This meeting is open to the public 
 

 Members 
 

 Councillor Simon Letts, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Daniel Jeffery, Cabinet Member for 
Education and Children's Social Care 
Councillor Mark Chaloner, Cabinet Member for 
Finance 
Councillor Satvir Kaur, Cabinet Member for 
Communities, Culture and Leisure 
Councillor Jacqui Rayment, Cabinet Member for 
Environment and Transport 
Councillor Dave Shields, Cabinet Member for Health 
and Adult Social Care 
Councillor Warwick Payne, Cabinet Member for 
Housing and Sustainability 
Councillor Christopher Hammond, Cabinet Member 
for Transformation 
 

 (QUORUM – 3) 
 
 

 Contacts 
 Cabinet Administrator 

Judy Cordell 
Tel. 023 8083 2766 
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk  
 

 Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
Richard Ivory 
Tel: 023 8083 2794 
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk  
 

   

  

 

 

mailto:judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk


 

 

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION 
 
The Role of the Executive 
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members 
make executive decisions relating to services 
provided by the Council, except for those 
matters which are reserved for decision by the 
full Council and planning and licensing matters 
which are dealt with by specialist regulatory 
panels. 

Executive Functions 
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
Copies of the Constitution are available on 
request or from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  

The Forward Plan 
The Forward Plan is published on a monthly 
basis and provides details of all the key 
executive decisions to be made in the four 
month period following its publication. The 
Forward Plan is available on request or on the 
Southampton City Council webs
[...]

 setting out what options have been considered; 

 setting out reasons for the decision; and 



 

 clarity of aims and desired outcomes. 
In exercising discretion, the decision maker must: 

 understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  The 
decision-maker must direct itself properly in law; 

 take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority as a 
matter of legal obligation to take into account); 

 leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 

 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 

 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as the 
“rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  Save 
to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are unlawful; 
and 

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 

 
 



 

 

AGENDA 

 

 
 
1   APOLOGIES     

 
 To receive any apologies. 

 
2   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS     

 
 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 

Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

 EXECUTIVE BUSINESS 
 

 
3   STATEMENT FROM THE LEADER     

 
4   RECORD OF THE PREVIOUS DECISION MAKING    (Pages 1 - 2) 

 
 Record of the decision making held on 16 June 2015, attached. 

 
5   MATTERS REFERRED BY THE COUNCIL OR BY THE OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE FOR RECONSIDERATION (IF ANY)     
 

 There are no matters referred for reconsideration. 
 

6   REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES (IF ANY)     
 

 There are no items for consideration.   
 

7   EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS     
 

 To deal with any executive appointments, as required. 
 

8   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS TO CABINET MEMBERS     
 

 To consider any questions to the Executive from Members of the Council submitted on 
notice.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 ITEMS FOR DECISION BY CABINET 
 

 
9   HMO ADDITIONAL LICENSING DESIGNATION FOR SHIRLEY, FREEMANTLE, 

BASSETT AND MILLBROOK WARDS  (Pages 3 - 10) 
 

 To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability detailing 
Cabinet results of the recent statutory consultation process, the data collated in 
relation to HMOs in the four wards and requesting approval of the designation of the 
proposed area for HMO Additional Licensing, attached. 
 

10   AIR QUALITY SCRUTINY INQUIRY - FINAL REPORT & RECOMMENDATIONS  
(Pages 11 - 24) 
 

 To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport detailing 
the response from Cabinet to the Air Quality Scrutiny Inquiry, attached. 
 

11   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - CONFIDENTIAL PAPERS INCLUDED 
IN THE FOLLOWING ITEM     
 

 To move that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the following Item. 
 
The confidential report contains information deemed to be exempt from general 
publication based on Category 3 (financial and business affairs) of paragraph 10.4 of 
the Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules.  In applying the public interest 
test it is not considered to be in the public interest to disclose this information because 
it comprises financial and business information that if made public would prejudice the 
Council’s ability to operate in a commercial environment and obtain best value during 
acquisition negotiations. 
 

12   RELOCATION OF SERVICES FROM TOWN DEPOT  (Pages 25 - 34) 
 

 To consider the report of the Leader of the Council providing details on the relocation 
of services from Town Depot, attached. 
 

Monday, 6 July 2015 Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 



 

- 1 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 16 JUNE 2015 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Letts Leader of the Council 

Councillor Jeffery Cabinet Member for Education and Children's Social Care 

Councillor Chaloner Cabinet Member for Finance 

Councillor Kaur Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and Leisure 

Councillor Rayment Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 

Councillor Payne Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability 

 
Apologies: Councillors Shields and Hammond 

 
 

1. EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS 2015/16  

 

Cabinet approved the Executive Appointments set out in the published Register.   
 

2. SALE OF LAND FOR DEVELOPMENT AT THE FRUIT AND VEGETABLE MARKET, 
SOUTHAMPTON  

DECISION MADE: (Ref: 15/16 14901) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Council, Cabinet agreed the 
following: 
 

(i) To approve the sale of the Council’s freehold interest in the land shown on the 
plan at Appendix 2 to Hampshire and Regional (F&V) Limited; and 

(ii) To delegate authority to the Head of Development Economy and Housing 
Renewal after consultation with the Leader of the Council or relevant Cabinet 
Member to agree detailed terms and conditions and to take any other actions 
required to give effect to this decision.   

 
 





 

 

DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

SUBJECT: HMO ADDITIONAL LICENSING DESIGNATION FOR 
SHIRLEY, FREEMANTLE, BASSETT AND 
MILLBROOK WARDS 

DATE OF DECISION: 14 JULY 2015 

REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING AND 
SUSTAINABILITY 

CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Janet Hawkins  Tel: 023 8083 2617 

 E-mail: Janet.hawkins@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Name:  Mark Heath Tel: 023 8083 2371 

 E-mail: Mark.heath@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

NOT APPLICABLE 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

Approval is sought for designating the area of Southampton known as Freemantle, 
Shirley, Bassett and Millbrook electoral wards as being subject to Additional Licensing 
of Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMOs), coming into effect on 20 October 2015 for 
a period of five years.  

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To note the outcome of a full consultation, which has taken place in 
accordance with the Housing Act 2004; and 

 (ii) To approve the designation of the area of Southampton known as 
Freemantle, Shirley, Bassett and Millbrook electoral wards as being 
subject to additional licensing, requiring all houses in multiple 
occupation (HMOs) to be licensed, apart from section 257 HMOs 
and buildings exempted by Schedule 14 of the Housing Act 2004, 
the designation to take effect on 20 October 2015 for a period of five 
years. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.  The evidence shows that a significant proportion of HMOs in Freemantle, 
Shirley, Bassett and Millbrook wards are being managed ineffectively giving 
rise to problems for the tenants occupying them and/or members of the local 
community. 

2.  These problems include poor property conditions and antisocial behaviour, 
which are not being adequately addressed through the council’s Mandatory 
Licensing Scheme (which covers HMOs comprising three or more storeys and 
occupied by five or more people) and other enforcement and regulatory 



 

measures available. 

3.  The Council has considered other courses of action, including the use of 
existing powers under the Housing Act 2004, but has determined that these 
will not be as effective in dealing with the problems in question. 

4.  Making the designation would assist the council in dealing with the problems 
associated with HMOs. The Council has considered the possible negative 
impacts but has concluded that the proposed scheme will not increase 
homelessness or the number of empty properties in the area. This conclusion 
is based on the evidence it has, including that for the current additional 
licensing scheme covering the Bevois, Bargate, Portswood and Swaythling 
electoral wards. The i
[...]
te for landlords to use. 
However, applications using this route would need to be made within 3 
months of either the designation being made, a property becoming licensable 
or the acquisition of an HMO. 

15.  Section 57(3) of the Housing Act 2004 states that when making a designation, 
the council must also seek to adopt a coordinated approach in connection 
with dealing with homelessness, empty properties and anti-social behaviour 
affecting the private rented sector. These have been incorporated into the 
Council’s objectives for the proposed scheme as well as the existing scheme, 
to: 

 Keep occupants safe by ensuring the effective management of all HMOs; 

 Improve living conditions by ensuring that appropriate facilities are 
provided; 

 Improve housing standards and maintenance within HMOs, with a 
particular emphasis on security, fire safety and thermal comfort; 

 Ensure that landlords exercise appropriate management and supervision 
of their properties to help reduce any adverse impact of HMOs on the 
neighbourhood and local communities; 

 Build on and expand existing partnerships with landlords, managing 
agents, tenants, universities, community groups and others; 

 Encourage and support owners and managing agents of HMOs to work 
proactively with the council to achieve clearly defined standards and 
effective management; 

 Facilitate stable and integrated communities through policy and the 
proactive targeting of risk-based and proportionate interventions; 

 Reduce the number of complaints about HMOs received by the council 
and its partners, such as universities and the fire service; 

 Have no adverse effect on homelessness in the city; 

 Ensure there is not an increase in the number of empty properties. 

16. There are an estimated 2000 HMOs in the Freemantle, Shirley, Bassett and 
Millbrook wards. With an estimated 4500 HMOs in the Bevois, Bargate, 
Portswood and Swaythling wards this equates to the majority of the estimated 
7,000 HMOs acros
[...]
d 
associated costs involved in processing the applications, inspections, 
monitoring and enforcement as well as relevant overheads. The proposed 
fees are set out in Appendix 1. The fee levels will apply to all Licensing 
schemes across the city. They are structured to encourage good practice by 
rewarding landlords who comply with their requirements whilst assisting the 
council to target those who are non-compliant, and puts the scheme on a 
sustainable footing. 

Property/Other 

23. The most effective use of flexible working arrangements will be made for new 
and existing staff to reduce the impact on office accommodation. New staff 
will therefore be accommodated within the “hot desking” area in the Civic 
currently designated to Regulatory Services. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

24. A local Housing Authority can designate an area within its district for 
Additional HMO Licensing pursuant to Section 56 Housing Act 2004.  For the 
scheme to be lawful the Local Housing Authority must comply with sections 
56 to 59 inclusive of the Housing Act 2004 and also follow the Communities 
and Local Government guidance, entitled “Approval steps for additional and 
selective licensing designations in England”. 

25. The legislation states that the authority must consider that a significant 
proportion of HMOs in the area are being managed sufficiently ineffectively as 
to give rise, or likely to give rise to one or more particular problems either to 
those occupying the HMO or for member of the public. Before making the 
designation the authority must take reasonable steps to consult persons who 



 

are likely to be affected by the designation, and consider any representations 
made. 

Other Legal Implications:  

26. Designation of the wards subject to additional licensing cannot come into 
force unless the designation has been confirmed by the Secretary of State, or 
falls within a general approval. The proposed design
[...]
gov.uk


DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

SUBJECT: SCRUTINY PANEL – AIR QUALITY INQUIRY FINAL 
REPORT AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

DATE OF DECISION: 14 JULY 2015 

REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT AND 
TRANSPORT 

CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Steve Guppy Tel: 023 8091 7525 

 E-mail: steve.guppy@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Name:  Mark Heath Tel: 023 8083 2371 

 E-mail: mark.heath@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

A report into Air Quality in Southampton, produced by the Scrutiny Panel, was 
presented to Cabinet in April 2015.  This report sets out the Cabinet’s response to the 
recommendations contained within that report. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To approve the responses to the recommendations as detailed in 
Appendix 1. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The actions set out in Appendix 1 to this report support the recommendations 
made by the Scrutiny Inquiry and can be achieved through existing work 
programmes being conducted across the Directorates. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. On 10th July 2014 the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
(OSMC) agreed the indicative terms of reference for an inquiry to develop 
understanding of the issues of air quality in Southampton and to identify what 
additional steps could be taken, if necessary, to improve it. The set objectives 
of the Inquiry were:  

 To increase understanding of air quality issues within Southampton 

 To examine the causes and impacts of air pollution 

 To understand the actions being taken to reduce air pollution in 
Southampton 

 Learning from best practise, to identify ways of improving air quality in 
the city now and for future generations. 



4. The Inquiry was undertaken by the Scrutiny Panel with information presented 
at seven meetings from July 2014 to March 2015. The final report and 
recommendations were agreed at the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee on 16th April 2015 

5. The final report contains 20 recommendations in total which if implemented 
the Panel believe will help improve air quality in Southampton now and for 
future generations. 

6. The recommendations are grouped under the following key themes: 

• Building on success – Ambition and vision 

• Leading by example 

• Traffic 

• Partnership Working 

• Communications 

7. The overview and scrutiny procedure rules requires the Executive to 
consider all inquiry reports that have been endorsed by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Committee and to submit a formal response to the 
recommendations contained within them. The report and recommendations 
were presented to cabinet on the 21st April 2015.  

8 A response to these recommendations is detailed in Appendix 1.  Actions to 
deliver all recommendations, full or in part are detailed with timeframes.   

9. A response to the Final Report and Recommendations has been received by 
two local community groups, the Western Docks Consultative Forum and 
Transition Southampton.   

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

10. The recommendations are based within existing work programmes.  As such 
they are not considered likely to initially present any additional financial 
commitments.  In practice future resource implications will be dependent upon 
whether, and how, each of the individual recommendations within the Inquiry 
report are progressed. In many cases progress will be dependent on 
identifying and securing appropriate grant funding, approval would be sought 
as required by financial procedure rules before any commitments are made.   

Property/Other 

11. None 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

12. S.1 Localism Act 2011 

13. Part IV Environment Act 1995 

14. Part 2 & 3 Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 

15. Road Traffic (Vehicle Emissions) (Fixed Penalty) (England) Regulations 
2002. 

Other Legal Implicat
[...]
 2017, with the 
option of each user to extend their 
use of the centre. 
 
All vehicles used are currently 
Euro VI’s and there is the option 
in the framework for greener 
vehicles to be used if further 
funding becomes available.  
Continued promotion of the SDC 
is currently being undertaken 
through the DSP project. 

 
 
 
 
 
Paul Walker 
 
 
 

 
 
 
SDC operation – ongoing 
Applying for funding for use of greener 
vehicles – Beginning 2016 
SDC promotion through DSP project – 
March 2017 

(xix) The Council explore 
opportunities to integrate the Air 
Alert service with other 
information/messaging and health 
alert services, such as cold and heat 
alerts, and consider how user friendly 
air quality information can be 
communicated to a wider audience 
through existing channels such as 
Stay Connected. 
 

 
Yes 

Regulatory Services is 
undertaking a review of the 
service and opportunities to 
extend its coverage.  Any 
potential improvements that 
cannot be accommodated readily 
and through existing funding will 
be presented to the Health and 
Wellbeing Board for 
consideration. 

Mitch 
Sanders/ 
Andrew 
Mortimore 

 
Review to be completed by Sept 2015 

(xx) The Council looks at innovative 
ways to measure air quality across 
the city. 

Yes Regulatory Services have secured 
funding from DEFRA to obtain 
and test innovative, mobile, real 
time measuring technologies. 
 
Southampton University have 
developed a proposal to develop 
an innovative air quality 
monitoring and mapping 
technique.   
Regulatory Services have agreed 
to sit on the steering group for the 
project.  

Mitch 
Sanders 
 
 
 
Mitch 
Sanders 

A selection and trial programme is due to 
start in Autumn 2015 and run through 
2016. 
 
 
A decision on funding is expected in 
autumn 2015. 

 
















	Agenda
	4 Record of the Previous Decision Making
	9 HMO Additional Licensing Designation for Shirley, Freemantle, Bassett and Millbrook wards
	Appendix 1

	10 Air Quality Scrutiny Inquiry - Final Report & Recommendations
	Enc. 1 Appendix 1 Response to Air Quality Inquiry Recommendations

	12 Relocation of Services from Town Depot
	Appendix 2
	Enc. 1 for Relocation of Services from Town Depot




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 14 JULY 2015

Present:

Councillor Letts - Leader of the Council
Councillor Jeffery - Cabinet Member for Education and Children's Social Care
Councillor Kaur - Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and Leisure
Councillor Rayment - Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport
Councillor Shields - Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care
Councillor Payne - Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability
Councillor Hammond - Cabinet Member for Transformation

Apologies: Councillor Chaloner

1. EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS 

Cabinet agreed to replace Councillor Denness with Councillor Kaur on the Standing 
Advisory Council for Religious Education (SACRE).  

2. HMO ADDITIONAL LICENSING DESIGNATION FOR SHIRLEY, FREEMANTLE, 
BASSETT AND MILLBROOK WARDS 
DECISION MADE: (Ref: 15/16 14877)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability, 
Cabinet agreed the following:

(i) To note the outcome of a full consultation, which has taken place in accordance 
with the Housing Act 2004; and

(ii) To approve the designation of the area of Southampton known as Freemantle, 
Shirley, Bassett and Millbrook electoral wards as being subject to additional 
licensing, requiring all houses in multiple occupation (HMOs) to be licensed, 
apart from section 257 HMOs and buildings exempted by Schedule 14 of the 
Housing Act 2004, the designation to take effect on 20 October 2015 for a period 
of five years.  

3. AIR QUALITY SCRUTINY INQUIRY - FINAL REPORT AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
DECISION MADE: (Ref: 15/16 15037)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 
and having received representations from a member of the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel and 
members of the Western Docks Consultative Forum, Cabinet approved the responses 
to the recommendations as detailed in Appendix 1 of the report.  



- 2 -

4. RELOCATION OF SERVICES FROM TOWN DEPOT 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: 15/16 15071)

On conisation of the report of the Leader of the Council, Cabinet agreed the 
recommendations contained in the confidential report. 


